O©oOoO~NOoO Ok WN -

Section

807.101
807.102
807.103
807.104
807.105

Section

807.201
807.202
807.203
807.204
807.205
807.206
807.207
807.208
807.209
807.210
807.211
807.212
807.213
807.214

Section

807.301
807.302
807.303
807.304
807.305

First Notice

JCAR350807-2505773r01

TITLE 35: ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
SUBTITLE G: WASTE DISPOSAL
CHAPTER I: POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD

SUBCHAPTER i: SOLID WASTE AND SPECIAL WASTE HAULING

PART 807
SOLID WASTE

SUBPART A: GENERAL PROVISIONS

Authority, Policy and Purposes
Repeals

Severability

Definitions

Relation to Other Rules

SUBPART B: SOLID WASTE PERMITS

Development Permits
Operating Permits
Experimental Permits
Former Authorization
Applications for Permit
Permit Conditions
Standards for Issuance
Permit No Defense
Permit Revision
Supplemental Permits
Transfer of Permits
Permit Revocation
Design, Operation and Maintenance Criteria
Revised Cost Estimates

SUBPART C: SANITARY LANDFILLS

Prohibition

Compliance with Permit

Methods of Operation

Equipment, Personnel and Supervision
Cover



44
45
46
47
48
49
50
51
52
53
54
55
56
57
58
59
60
61
62
63
64
65
66
67
68
69
70
71
72
73
74
75
76
77
78
79
80
81
82
83
84
85
86

807.306
807.307
807.308
807.309
807.310
807.311
807.312
807.313
807.314
807.315
807.316
807.317
807.318

Section

807.501
807.502
807.503
807.504
807.505
807.506
807.507
807.508
807.509
807.523
807.524

JCAR350807-2505773r01

Litter

Salvaging

Scavenging

Animal Feeding

Special Wastes

Open Burning

Air Pollution

Water Pollution

Standard Requirements
Protection of Waters of the State
Application

Operating Records

Completion or Closure Requirements

SUBPART E: CLOSURE AND POST-CLOSURE CARE

Purpose, Scope and Applicability

Closure Performance Standard

Closure Plan

Amendment of Closure Plan

Notice of Closure and Final Amendment to Plan
Initiation of Closure

Partial Closure

Certification of Closure

Use of Waste Following Closure

Post-closure Care Plan

Implementation and Completion of Post-closure Care Plan

SUBPART F: FINANCIAL ASSURANCE FOR CLOSURE AND POST-CLOSURE CARE

Section

807.600
807.601
807.602
807.603
807.604
807.605
807.606
807.620
807.621
807.622
807.623

Purpose, Scope and Applicability
Requirement to Obtain Financial Assurance
Time for Submission of Financial Assurance
Upgrading Financial Assurance

Release of Financial Institution

Application of Proceeds and Appeal
Release of the Operator

Current Cost Estimate

Cost Estimate for Closure

Cost Estimate for Post-closure Care
Biennial Revision of Cost Estimate



JCAR350807-2505773r01

87 807.624 Interim Formula for Cost Estimate

88 807.640 Mechanisms for Financial Assurance

89 807.641 Use of Multiple Financial Mechanisms

90 807.642 Use of Financial Mechanism for Multiple Sites

91 807.643 Trust Fund for Unrelated Sites

92 807.644 RCRA Financial Assurance

93 807.661 Trust Fund

94  807.662 Surety Bond Guaranteeing Payment

95 807.663 Surety Bond Guaranteeing Performance

96 807.664 Letter of Credit

97 807.665 Closure Insurance

98 807.666 Self-insurance for Non-Commercial Sites

99
100 SUBPART G: SITE-SPECIFIC RULES AND
101 EXCEPTIONS NOT OF GENERAL APPLICABILITY
102
103  Section
104  807.700 Cretex Pressure Pipe, Inc. Concrete Waste Disposal Site
105
106 807.APPENDIX A Financial Assurance Forms
107 807.ILLUSTRATION A Trust Agreement
108 807.ILLUSTRATION B Certificate of Acknowledgment
109 807.ILLUSTRATION C Forfeiture Bond
110 807.ILLUSTRATION D Performance Bond
111 807.ILLUSTRATION E Irrevocable Standby Letter of Credit
112 807.ILLUSTRATION F Certificate of Insurance for Closure and/or Post-closure
113 Care
114 807.ILLUSTRATION G Owner's or Operator's Bond Without Surety
115 807.ILLUSTRATIONH Owner's or Operator's Bond With Parent Surety
116 807.ILLUSTRATION I Letter from Chief Financial Officer
117 807.APPENDIX B Old Rule Numbers Referenced
118

119 AUTHORITY: Implementing Sections 5, 21.1 and 22 and authorized by Section 27 of the

120  Environmental Protection Act [415 ILCS 5/5, 21.1, 22, and 27].

121

122 SOURCE: Adopted as an emergency rule and filed with the Secretary of State July 27, 1973,
123  amended at 2 Ill. Reg. 16, p. 3, effective April 10, 1978; codified at 7 Ill. Reg. 13636; recodified
124 from Subchapter h to Subchapter i at 8 Ill. Reg. 13198; emergency amendment in R84-22A at 9
125 |ll. Reg. 741, effective January 3, 1985, for a maximum of 150 days; amended in R84-22B at 9
126  1ll. Reg. 6722, effective April 29, 1985; amended in R84-22C at 9 Ill. Reg. 18942, effective

127  November 25, 1985; amended in R84-45 at 12 Ill. Reg. 15566, effective September 14, 1988;
128 amended in R88-7 at 14 Ill. Reg. 15832, effective September 18, 1990; emergency amendment in
129 R93-25at 17 Ill. Reg. 17268, effective September 24, 1993, for a maximum of 150 days;



130
131
132
133
134
135
136
137
138
139
140
141
142
143
144
145
146
147
148
149
150
151
152
153
154
155
156
157
158
159
160
161
162
163
164
165
166
167
168
169
170
171
172

JCAR350807-2505773r01

amended in R90-26 at 18 Ill. Reg. 12451, effective August 1, 1994; amended in R96-1 at 20 IIl.
Reg. 12459, effective August 15, 1996; amended in R10-9 at 35 Ill. Reg. 10784, effective June
22, 2011; amended in R10-09(A) at 35 Ill. Reg. 18867, effective October 24, 2011; amended in
R25-23 at 49 Ill. Reg. , effective .

Section 807.APPENDIX A Financial Assurance Forms
Section 807.ILLUSTRATION E Irrevocable Standby Letter of Credit
IRREVOCABLE STANDBY LETTER OF CREDIT

Director
Illinois Environmental Protection Agency
C/O Bureau of Land #24
Financial Assurance Program
[the address of the Illinois EPA's headquarters as designated on the Illinois EPA's website]
1021 North-Grand-Avenue-East
Post Office Box-19276
ingfield_tHinoi

Dear Sir or Madam:

We have authority to issue letters of credit. Our letter-of-credit operations are regulated by the
Illinois Department of Financial and Professional Regulation or our deposits are insured by the
Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation. (Omit language that does not apply.)

We hereby establish our Irrevocable Standby Letter of Credit No. in your favor, at the
request and for the account of up to the aggregate amount of u.S.
dollars ($ ), available upon presentation of:

1. your sight draft, bearing reference to this letter of credit No. ; and

2. your signed statement reading as follows: "I certify that the amount of the draft is
payable pursuant to regulations issued under authority of the Environmental
Protection Act [415 ILCS 5] and 35 Ill. Adm. Code 807.664(¢e)."

This letter of credit is effective as of [date] and shall expire on [date
at least one year later], but, such expiration date shall be automatically extended for a period of
[at least one year] on [date] and on each successive expiration date,

unless, at least 120 days before the current expiration date, we notify both you and [owner's or
operator's name] by certified mail that we have decided not to extend this letter of credit beyond
the current expiration date. The 120 days will begin on the date when both [owner's
or operator's name] and the IEPA have received the notice, as evidenced by the return receipts.



173
174
175
176
177
178
179
180
181
182
183
184
185
186

187
188
189
190
191
192

JCAR350807-2505773r01

In the event you are so notified, any unused portion of the credit shall be available upon
presentation of your sight draft for 120 days after the date of receipt by both you and
[owner's or operator's name], as shown on the signed return receipts.

Whenever this letter of credit is drawn on under and in compliance with the terms of this credit,
we shall duly honor such draft upon presentation to us, and we shall deposit the amount of the
draft directly into the State of Illinois Landfill Closure and Post-Closure Fund in accordance with
your instructions.

We certify that the wording of this letter of credit is identical to the wording specified in 35 11l
Adm. Code 807.Appendix A, lllustration E as such regulations were constituted on the date
shown below.

Signature

Typed Name

Title

Date

Name and address of issuing institution

This credit is subject to [insert "the most recent edition of the Uniform Customs and Practice for
Documentary Credits, published and copyrighted by the International Chamber of Commerce,"
or "the Uniform Commercial Code"].

(Source: Amended at 49 Ill. Reg. , effective )




