First Notice

1 2 3 4 5		TITLE 35: ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION SUBTITLE G: WASTE DISPOSAL CHAPTER I: POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD SUBCHAPTER i: SOLID WASTE AND SPECIAL WASTE HAULING
6 7		PART 807 SOLID WASTE
8 9		SUBPART A: GENERAL PROVISIONS
10		
11	Section	
12	807.101	Authority, Policy and Purposes
13	807.102	Repeals
14	807.103	Severability
15	807.104	Definitions
16	807.105	Relation to Other Rules
17		
18		SUBPART B: SOLID WASTE PERMITS
19		
20	Section	
21	807.201	Development Permits
22	807.202	Operating Permits
23	807.203	Experimental Permits
24	807.204	Former Authorization
25	807.205	Applications for Permit
26	807.206	Permit Conditions
27	807.207	Standards for Issuance
28	807.208	Permit No Defense
29	807.209	Permit Revision
30	807.210	Supplemental Permits
31	807.211	Transfer of Permits
32	807.212	Permit Revocation
33	807.213	Design, Operation and Maintenance Criteria
34	807.214	Revised Cost Estimates
35		
36		SUBPART C: SANITARY LANDFILLS
37	a .:	
38	Section	D 12177
39	807.301	Prohibition
40	807.302	Compliance with Permit
41	807.303	Methods of Operation
42	807.304	Equipment, Personnel and Supervision
43	807.305	Cover

4.4	007.206	T trans				
44 45	807.306	Litter				
45	807.307	Salvaging				
46	807.308	Scavenging				
47	807.309	Animal Feeding				
48	807.310	Special Wastes				
49 50	807.311	Open Burning				
50	807.312	Air Pollution				
51	807.313	Water Pollution				
52 52	807.314	Standard Requirements				
53	807.315	Protection of Waters of the State				
54	807.316	Application				
55	807.317	Operating Records				
56	807.318	Completion or Closure Requirements				
57						
58		SUBPART E: CLOSURE AND POST-CLOSURE CARE				
59	a					
60	Section					
61	807.501	Purpose, Scope and Applicability				
62	807.502	Closure Performance Standard				
63	807.503	Closure Plan				
64	807.504	Amendment of Closure Plan				
65	807.505	Notice of Closure and Final Amendment to Plan				
66	807.506	Initiation of Closure				
67	807.507	Partial Closure				
68	807.508	Certification of Closure				
69	807.509	Use of Waste Following Closure				
70	807.523	Post-closure Care Plan				
71	807.524	Implementation and Completion of Post-closure Care Plan				
72						
73	SUBPART	F: FINANCIAL ASSURANCE FOR CLOSURE AND POST-CLOSURE CARE				
74						
75	Section					
76	807.600	Purpose, Scope and Applicability				
77	807.601	Requirement to Obtain Financial Assurance				
78	807.602	Time for Submission of Financial Assurance				
79	807.603	Upgrading Financial Assurance				
80	807.604	Release of Financial Institution				
81	807.605	Application of Proceeds and Appeal				
82	807.606	Release of the Operator				
83	807.620	Current Cost Estimate				
84	807.621	Cost Estimate for Closure				
85	807.622	Cost Estimate for Post-closure Care				
86	807.623	Biennial Revision of Cost Estimate				

87 88 89 90 91 92 93	807.624 807.640 807.641 807.642 807.643 807.644 807.661	Use of Financial Trust Fund for U RCRA Financia Trust Fund	r Finar Finar Il Mec Unrela Il Assi	ncial Assurance ncial Mechanisms hanism for Multiple Sites nted Sites urance		
94	807.662	Surety Bond Gu				
95	807.663	-		eeing Performance		
96	807.664	Letter of Credit				
97	807.665	Closure Insuran				
98	807.666	Self-insurance f	for No	n-Commercial Sites		
99		GLIDE		a average and aver		
100				G: SITE-SPECIFIC RULES AND		
101		EXCEPTION	IONS	NOT OF GENERAL APPLICABILITY		
102	G					
103	Section	C . D	D.	I C (W) D' 10'		
104	807.700	Cretex Pressure	Pipe,	Inc. Concrete Waste Disposal Site		
105 106	807.APPEND	IV A Einanaia	1 1 2 2	urance Forms		
100		LUSTRATION .				
107		LUSTRATION 1		Trust Agreement Certificate of Acknowledgment		
108		LUSTRATION !		Forfeiture Bond		
110		LUSTRATION LUSTRATION		Performance Bond		
110		LUSTRATION I		Irrevocable Standby Letter of Credit		
111		LUSTRATION I		Certificate of Insurance for Closure and/or Post-closure		
113	007.IL	LUSTRATION	1	Care		
114	807 II	LUSTRATION	G	Owner's or Operator's Bond Without Surety		
115		LUSTRATION 1		Owner's or Operator's Bond With Parent Surety		
116		LUSTRATION 1		Letter from Chief Financial Officer		
117	807.APPEND			ule Numbers Referenced		
118	007.7 H I LIVD	IX В	Olu IX	uic Ivanibeis Referenced		
119	AUTHORITY	· Implementing	Section	ons 5, 21.1 and 22 and authorized by Section 27 of the		
120				LCS 5/5, 21.1, 22, and 27].		
121			[110 1	200 0/0, 21.11, 22, and 2/1.		
122	SOURCE: Ad	dopted as an eme	ergenc	y rule and filed with the Secretary of State July 27, 1973;		
123	amended at 2 Ill. Reg. 16, p. 3, effective April 10, 1978; codified at 7 Ill. Reg. 13636; recodified					
124	from Subchapter h to Subchapter i at 8 Ill. Reg. 13198; emergency amendment in R84-22A at 9					
125	Ill. Reg. 741, effective January 3, 1985, for a maximum of 150 days; amended in R84-22B at 9					
126	Ill. Reg. 6722, effective April 29, 1985; amended in R84-22C at 9 Ill. Reg. 18942, effective					
127	November 25, 1985; amended in R84-45 at 12 Ill. Reg. 15566, effective September 14, 1988;					
128	amended in R88-7 at 14 III. Reg. 15832, effective September 18, 1990; emergency amendment in					
129	R93-25 at 17	III. Reg. 17268, e	effecti	ve September 24, 1993, for a maximum of 150 days;		
				·		

130	amended in R90-26 at 18 III. Reg. 12451, effective August 1, 1994; amended in R96-1 at 20 III.
131	Reg. 12459, effective August 15, 1996; amended in R10-9 at 35 Ill. Reg. 10784, effective June
132	22, 2011; amended in R10-09(A) at 35 Ill. Reg. 18867, effective October 24, 2011; amended in
133	R25-23 at 49 Ill. Reg, effective
134	
135	Section 807.APPENDIX A Financial Assurance Forms
136	
137	Section 807.ILLUSTRATION E Irrevocable Standby Letter of Credit
138	IDDENOCADI E CTANDON I ETTED OF CREDIT
139 140	IRREVOCABLE STANDBY LETTER OF CREDIT
141	Director
142	
	Illinois Environmental Protection Agency C/O Bureau of Land #24
143	
144	Financial Assurance Program
145	[the address of the Illinois EPA's headquarters as designated on the Illinois EPA's website]
146	1021 North Grand Avenue East
147	Post Office Box 19276
148	Springfield, Illinois 62794-9276
149	
150	Dear Sir or Madam:
151	
152	We have authority to issue letters of credit. Our letter-of-credit operations are regulated by the
153	Illinois Department of Financial and Professional Regulation or our deposits are insured by the
154	Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation. (Omit language that does not apply.)
155	
156	We hereby establish our Irrevocable Standby Letter of Credit No in your favor, at the
157	request and for the account of up to the aggregate amount of U.S.
158	dollars (\$), available upon presentation of:
159	
160	1. your sight draft, bearing reference to this letter of credit No; and
161	
162	2. your signed statement reading as follows: "I certify that the amount of the draft i
163	payable pursuant to regulations issued under authority of the Environmental
164	Protection Act [415 ILCS 5] and 35 Ill. Adm. Code 807.664(e)."
165	
166	This letter of credit is effective as of [date] and shall expire on [date
167	at least one year later], but, such expiration date shall be automatically extended for a period of
168	[at least one year] on [date] and on each successive expiration date,
169	unless, at least 120 days before the current expiration date, we notify both you and [owner's or
170	operator's name] by certified mail that we have decided not to extend this letter of credit beyond
171	the current expiration date. The 120 days will begin on the date when both[owner's
172	or operator's namel and the IEPA have received the notice, as evidenced by the return receipts

173 174 175 176	In the event you are so notified, any unused portion of the credit shall be available upon presentation of your sight draft for 120 days after the date of receipt by both you and [owner's or operator's name], as shown on the signed return receipts.							
177 178 179 180 181	Whenever this letter of credit is drawn on under and in compliance with the terms of this credit, we shall duly honor such draft upon presentation to us, and we shall deposit the amount of the draft directly into the State of Illinois Landfill Closure and Post-Closure Fund in accordance with your instructions.							
182 183 184 185 186	We certify that the wording of this letter of credit is identical to the wording specified in 35 Ill. Adm. Code 807.Appendix A, Illustration E as such regulations were constituted on the date shown below.							
100	Signature							
	Typed Name Title							
	Date							
	Name and address of issuing institution							
187 188 189 190	This credit is subject to [insert "the most recent edition of the Uniform Customs and Practice for Documentary Credits, published and copyrighted by the International Chamber of Commerce," or "the Uniform Commercial Code"].							
192	(Source: Amended at 49 Ill. Reg, effective)							